

No. 08-1322

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE,  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY, PETITIONER

*v.*

CATHERINE G. RATLIFF

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM KANTER  
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
I. Awards of attorney fees and other expenses under EAJA are payable to the prevailing party, not to that party's attorney .....	13
A. EAJA unambiguously provides that awards of fees and other expenses are payable to prevailing parties, rather than to their attorneys .....	14
B. EAJA's relationship to 42 U.S.C. 406(b), and the drafting history of EAJA's enactment and subsequent amendment, show that Congress intended EAJA awards to be paid to prevailing parties rather than to their attorneys .....	22
C. The decisions of this Court interpreting 42 U.S.C. 1988(b) reinforce the conclusion that EAJA awards are paid to prevailing parties rather than to their attorneys .....	28
D. The court of appeals failed to identify a sound basis for concluding that EAJA fees are payable to the prevailing party's attorney .....	30
II. EAJA awards are subject to administrative offset under 31 U.S.C. 3716 to satisfy debts owed to the United States by the prevailing party .....	32
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009) .....	16
<i>Berman v. Schweiker</i> , 713 F.2d 1290 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Bryant v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 578 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	29
<i>Citizens Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995) .....	33
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992) .....	30
<i>Cornella v. Schweiker</i> , 728 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Curtis v. City of Des Moines</i> , 995 F.2d 125 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	16
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	16
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) .....	10, 28, 31
<i>FDL Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guthrie v. Schweiker</i> , 718 F.2d 104 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	21, 30
<i>Independent Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989) .....	30
<i>Kills Ree v. Barnhart</i> , Civ. No. 04-5119 (D.S.D. Sept. 28, 2005) .....	7

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008) .....	16
<i>Manning v. Astrue</i> , 510 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 486 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oguachuba v. INS</i> , 706 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>Panola Land Buying Ass'n v. Clark</i> , 844 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	19, 21
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	21
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	16
<i>Reeves v. Astrue</i> , 526 F.3d 732 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 724 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2007 (2008) .....	19, 30
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	14
<i>Stephens v. Astrue</i> , 565 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2009) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McPeck</i> , 910 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Munsey Trust Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 234 (1947) .....	33
<i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> , 495 U.S. 82 (1990) .....	10, 26, 28, 29
<i>Watford v. Heckler</i> , 765 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Wolverton v. Heckler</i> , 726 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	27

VI

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III .....	14
Amend. IV .....	9, 14
Act of Aug. 5, 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-80, 99 Stat. 183:	
§ 1, 99 Stat. 183 .....	24
§ 2, 99 Stat. 184 .....	24
§ 3(2), 99 Stat. 186 .....	6, 25, 4a
§ 6(a), 99 Stat. 186 .....	24
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....	14
Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-358:	
§ 31001, 110 Stat. 1321-358 .....	32
§ 31001(b)(1), 110 Stat. 1321-352 .....	32
§ 31001(d)(2)(D), 110 Stat. 1321-359 .....	33
§ 31001(z)(1)(B), 110 Stat. 1321-378 .....	33
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 96-481, Tit. II, 94 Stat. 2325 .....	4
§ 203(a)(1), 94 Stat. 2325 (5 U.S.C. 504):	
5 U.S.C. 504 .....	24
5 U.S.C. 504(a)(1) .....	17, 19
§ 203(c), 94 Stat. 2327 .....	24
§ 204(a), 94 Stat. 2327 (28 U.S.C. 2412):	
28 U.S.C. 2412(a)(1) .....	11, 16
28 U.S.C. 2412(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1) .....	26, 27
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(B) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(A) . . . . .	11, 19
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(B) . . . . .	5, 18
§ 204(c), 94 Stat. 2329 . . . . .	24
§ 206(b), 99 Stat. 186 (28 U.S.C. 2412 note) . . . . .	6, 25, 26, 4a
Higher Education Act of 1965, 20 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> . . .	33
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	24
§ 206 (42 U.S.C. 406):	
42 U.S.C. 406 . . . . .	22, 23, 24, 5a
42 U.S.C. 406(a) . . . . .	22
42 U.S.C. 406(a)(4) . . . . .	23
42 U.S.C. 406(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 406(b)(1) . . . . .	25, 26
42 U.S.C. 406(b)(1)(A) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 406(b)(2) . . . . .	5, 25, 26
5 U.S.C. 5514 . . . . .	2
17 U.S.C. 1009(d)(1)(A)(i) . . . . .	15
17 U.S.C. 1203(c)(2) . . . . .	15
26 U.S.C. 6331 . . . . .	2
26 U.S.C. 6402(e)-(e) . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 216(b) . . . . .	15
29 U.S.C. 431(c) . . . . .	15
29 U.S.C. 2617(a)(3) . . . . .	15
31 U.S.C. 3701(a)(1) . . . . .	2, 33
31 U.S.C. 3701(b)(1) . . . . .	33
31 U.S.C. 3701(d) . . . . .	2

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3711(a) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3716 .....	<i>passim</i> , 9a
31 U.S.C. 3716(a) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3716(a)(1) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 3716(a)(2)-(4) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(1)(A) .....	4, 33
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(1)(B) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(1)(C) .....	2, 33
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(3)(A) .....	33
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(3)(A)(ii) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(3)(B) .....	34
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(6) .....	2, 33
31 U.S.C. 3716(c)(7)(A) .....	4
31 U.S.C. 3716(d) .....	33
31 U.S.C. 3716(e)(2) .....	2, 34
31 U.S.C. 3720A .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1988 .....	<i>passim</i> , 13a
42 U.S.C. 1988(b) .....	28, 30
42 U.S.C. 3613(c)(1) .....	16
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 404.1730(a) .....	5
Section 416.1530(a) .....	5
26 C.F.R. 301.6331-1 .....	2
31 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 285:	
Sections 285.1-285.4 .....	3
Section 285.5(b) .....	2, 4

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 285.5(c)(2) . . . . .	4
Section 285.5(d)(1) . . . . .	2
Section 285.5(d)(2) . . . . .	2
Section 285.5(d)(3)(i) . . . . .	3
Section 285.5(d)(3)(ii) . . . . .	3
Section 285.5(d)(6) . . . . .	3
Section 285.5(d)(6)(ii)(A) . . . . .	3
Section 285.5(d)(6)(ii)(B)-(D) . . . . .	3
Section 285.5(e)(1) . . . . .	33, 34
Section 285.5(e)(2) . . . . .	2, 34
Section 285.5(e)(3) . . . . .	3
Section 285.5(e)(7)(i) . . . . .	34
Section 285.5(e)(7)(ii) . . . . .	34
Section 285.5(f)(1) . . . . .	4
Section 285.5(g)(3) . . . . .	4
Sections 285.6-285.8 . . . . .	3
Pt. 900:	
Section 900.2(b) . . . . .	2
Pt. 901:	
Section 901.1(a) . . . . .	2
Section 901.2 . . . . .	2
Section 901.3(b)(1) . . . . .	2
Section 901.3(c) . . . . .	2
Section 901.8 . . . . .	3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976) . . . . .	15

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Award of Attorneys' Fees Against the Federal Government: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties and the Admin. of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)</i> .....	23, 24
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 682, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) ...	23
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1434, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	11, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) .....	4, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 120, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1985) .	26, 27
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	15
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess (1965) .....	23
S. Rep. No. 586, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	26
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) .....	10, 15
